Fig. 11 Sensitivity of Wpay to Range for Diesel and
Petrol Engines

Effect of Vcr on WPay

It is clear that if the design cruise speed is increased, the
installed power will also increase and accordingly the
engine weight will also increase. For a fixed envelope
size (i.e. a fixed lift), this will lead to a reduction in the
payload. This relationship is shown in Fig. 12. It is seen
that if the installed engine power is increased, the
reduction in payload capacity is much larger compared
to the increase in cruise speed, and vice versa.

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

60 70 80 90 100 110

ENGINE POWER (HP)

P
A

Y
L

O
A

D
 (k

g
)

V

E
L

O
C

IT
Y

 (
km

p
h

)

PAYLOAD

VELOCITY

Fig. 12 Sensitivity of Wpay and Vcr to Engine Power

Difference between Ducted and Un-Ducted Propellers.
In order to decide whether a propeller installed should
be ducted or un-ducted, the payload for two cases was
calculated, assuming that both the propulsive systems
develop the same thrust. The comparative values of
some salient parameter are shown in Table 9. The
ducted propeller results in lower propulsion group
weight, which translates into 25% higher payload.

Parameter Un-ducted Ducted
%

Diff
Pinst 105.6 73.4 -30.5

Weng +Wprop + Wduct 126.6 108.6 -14.2

Wempty 535.1 517.2 -3.4
Wfuel 13.2 9.2 -30.5
Wpay 88.1 110.1 24.9

Table  9. Comparative analysis of Ducted and Un-
Ducted Propeller

Conclusions

The methodology presented in this paper is a useful tool
during the conceptual design studies of a non-rigid
airship. It can be used to arrive at the baseline
specifications of an airship to be designed to meet
specific operational requirements. It can also be used to
evaluate the capability of an existing airship to meet
these requirements. The most useful application of the
methodology, however, would be to determine the
sensitivity of operational requirements such as payload,
pressure altitude, ambient temperature, cruising speed